Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - INTERNAL REPROGRAMMING Page 1 of |

Subject: Environmental Restoration Transfer Back DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 19-34 IR
Includes Transfer?
Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line [tem Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d 3 f g h i

This reprogramming action transters $21.290 million from the Operation and Maintenance, Army, 19/19,
appropriation and $0.8 million from the Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide, 19/19 appropriation to
the Environmental Restoration, Army, X appropriation ($21.290 million) and the Environmental Restoration,
Defense, X, appropriation ($.8 million) respectively, pursuant to division A of Public Law 115-245, the
Department of Defense (DoD) Appropriations Act, 2019.

FY 2019 REPROGRAMMING INCREASES: +22.090
Environmental Restoration, Army, X +21,290
Budget Authority 235.809 - +21,290 21,290
Environmental Restoration Defense-Wide, X +800
Budget Authority 31,456 10,973 +800 11,773
FY 2019 REPROGRAMMING DECREASES: -22.090
Operation and Maintenance, Army, 19/19 -21,290
Budgeet Activity 04: Administration and Servicewide Activities

484,482 484,482 -21,290 463,192
Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide, 19/19 -800

Defense Logistics Agency
Budget Activity 04: Administration and Servicewide Activities
386,924 384,580 -800 383,780

Explanation: Funding previously transferred from the Environmental Restoration transfer accounts for
Army and the Defense Logistics Agency (DLA) are being returned due to the inability to execute projects in
FY 2019. The Army funds for Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances ($16.290 million) and other cleanup
requirements ($5.0 million) were needed to complete investigations prior to project execution. The delays at

DLA were attributed to issues with gaining regulatory approval of various projects. All funds will be
executed in FY 2020.

Approved (Signatyre and Date) ‘
Hary 71)C0wo beq 9/57/1%

DD 1415-3 UNCLASSIFIED




